

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1911

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

الم مر

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1911

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fifth Legislature

1911

*

COUNTY OF LINCOLN-COUNTY OF KNOX.

Снар. 106

Chapter 106.

An Act to prohibit the throwing of sawdust and other mill waste into Duck Pond, so-called, Pemaquid Pond, so-called, Biscay Pond, socalled, and Boyd's Pond, so-called, all in the County of Lincoln.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Throwing mill waste into Duck Puddle pond, Pemaquid pond, Biscay pond, or Boyd's pond, prohibited. Section I. No person shall put, or allow the same to be done by any person within his employ, into Duck Puddle pond, so-called, or Pemaquid pond, so-called, or Biscay pond, socalled, or Boyd's pond, so-called, all of which ponds are situated in Lincoln county, any mill waste, slabs, edgings, sawdust, or any other mill waste of a fibrous nature created in the manufacture of sawed or planed lumber, or to place or deposit the same on the bank of either of said ponds in such negligent or careless manner that the same shall fall or be washed into any of said waters, or with the intent that the same shall fall or be washed into any of said waters.

Penalty.

Section 2. Whoever violates any provision of this act shall be subject to a penalty of not less than fifty dollars nor more than one hundred dollars and costs of prosecution for each offense.

Approved March 15, 1911.

Chapter 107.

An Act to prohibit the catching or taking of eels in Saint Georges River, in Warren, in the County of Knox, in any other way or manner than by hook and line or with spears.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. The catching or taking of eels in Saint Georges river, in Warren, in the county of Knox, is hereby prohibited, except by hook and line or with spears.

Section 2. Whoever violates any provision of this act shall be subject to a penalty of five dollars and costs for each offense.

Approved March 15, 1911.

Taking eels in Salnt Georges river regulated.

Penaity.